No. 24-30706

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DARCY ROAKE, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, ET AL..,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

 ν .

CADE BRUMLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LOUISIANA STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION; ET AL., DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NOS. 3:24-CV-517, HON. JOHN W. DEGRAVELLES, PRESIDING

EN BANC BRIEF OF FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

CHRISTOPHER MILLS Spero Law LLC 557 East Bay Street #22251 Charleston, SC 29413 (843) 606-0640 cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Document: 280-2 Page: 2 Case: 24-30706 Date Filed: 11/12/2025

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Roake v. Brumley, No. 24-30706:

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following listed persons

and entities as described in the fourth sentence of Rule 28.2.1, in addition to those

listed in the briefs of the parties, have an interest in the outcome of this case. These

representations are made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate possible

disqualification or recusal.

Amicus: Family Research Council does not have a parent corporation and is

not publicly held.

Counsel for Amicus: Christopher Mills of Spero Law LLC.

/s Christopher Mills Christopher Mills

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 12, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Parties	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. The display of the Ten Commandments does not coerce participation in a formal religious exercise	3
II. The Plaintiffs' "expert" botches the law and history.	7
A. Courts should not rely on rejected legal argumentation disguised as expert opinion as evidence of original public meaning	8
B. The Plaintiffs' expert testimony about the Establishment Clause is irrelevant and wrong.	11
C. The Plaintiffs' expert testimony about the Ten Commandments is irrelevant and wrong.	21
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	ge(s)
CASES	
Abbott v. Biden, 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023)	12
American Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago, 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)14, 16, 20), 21
American Legion v. American Humanist Ass'n, 588 U.S. 29 (2019)4	
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	2, 18
Briggs v. Mississippi, 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
Brown v. Gilmore, 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	17
CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of America, Ltd., 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	12
Chiafalo v. Washington, 591 U.S. 578 (2020)	12
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	8
Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist., 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack, 49 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2022)	4
Goodman v. Harris Cnty., 571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	24
Holy Trinity Church v. United States, 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	
Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5, 18
Mahmoud v. Taylor, 145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025)	5, 28
McGowan v. State of Md., 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	24
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	26
Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	23
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14
Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	24

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	16
Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	14
United States v. Ayala, 711 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (M.D. Fla. 2024)	9
United States v. Skrmetti, 145 S. Ct. 1816 (2025)	8
Van Orden v. Perry, 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003), aff'd, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	23
Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	22
Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	24
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries	24
20 John Adams, <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (Digital Edition) (1790), https://perma.cc/YKN8-BCWX	27
6 The Works of John Adams (Francis Adams, ed. 1851)	25
Amicus Br. of Steven K. Green et al., Freedom from Religion Found. v. Mack, No. 21-20279, 2021 WL 5754463 (5th Cir. Nov. 23, 2021)	26
Amy Coney Barrett, Listening to the Law (2025)	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law (2012)	13
Christian B. Edmonds, <i>Chipping Away at</i> Stone: <i>Rethinking the Establishment Clause After</i> Kennedy (Oct. 25, 2025) (unpublished manuscript), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5657911	27
Gregg L. Frazer, God and Man at Philadelphia, Claremont Review of Books	20
Ilan Wurman, Law Historians' Fallacies, 91 N.D. L. Rev. 161 (2015) 23, 26, 2	28
John Quincy Adams, Letters of John Quincy Adams to His Son on the Bible and Its Teachings (Auburn: James M. Alden, 1850)	25

Kevin D. Evans, <i>Beyond Neutralism: A Suggested Historically Justifiable Approach to Establishment Clause Analysis</i> , 64 St. John's L. Rev. 41 (1989)18
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Power and the Subject of Religion</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 1069 (1998)17, 18
Mark Storslee, <i>History and the School Prayer Cases</i> , 110 Va. L. Rev. 1619 (2024)17
Michael W. McConnell, Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 933 (1986)
Michael W. McConnell, Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)5, 7
Oral Arg. Tr., McCreary County v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005) (No. 03-1693)23
Randy Barnett, <i>Challenging the Priesthood of Professional Historians</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Mar. 28, 2017), https://bit.ly/4oi6o4F10
Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>Unoriginalism's Law Without Meaning</i> , 15 Const. Comment. 529 (1998)13
Sarah Bello, <i>Professor Steven Green Reflects on his Career, Forthcoming Books</i> , Willamette University (Dec. 8, 2023), https://perma.cc/K7NM-UAEU15
Steven K. Green, "Bad History": The Lure of History in Establishment Clause Adjudication, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1717 (2006)
Steven K. Green, Federalism and the Establishment Clause: A Reassessment, 38 Creighton L. Rev. 761 (2005)
Steven K. Green, <i>The "Irrelevance" of Church-State Separation in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 69 Syracuse L. Rev. 27 (2019)
Steven K. Green, <i>The Fount of Everything Just and Right? The Ten</i> Commandments As A Source of American Law, 14 J.L. & Religion 525 (2000)
Steven K. Green, <i>The Legal Ramifications of Christian Nationalism</i> , 26 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 430 (2021)24
Willamette University, https://perma.cc/VE4H-6ELW9
